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#145-21
2 Wells Avenue
CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL



ORDERED:

[bookmark: _Hlk512595988]That the Council, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served by its action, that the use of the site will be in harmony with the conditions, safeguards and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be without substantial detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to allow a secondary sign in excess of 50 square feet (§5.2.8, §5.2.13) as recommended by the Land Use Committee for the reasons given by the Committee through its Chairman, Councilor Richard Lipof:
1. Granting an exception to limitations imposed by Section 5.2.8 limiting the size of a secondary wall sign to 1 square foot per linear foot of building wall or 50 square feet, whichever is less, would be the public interest as  it would provide information to visitors to the building, is consistent with the building’s architecture and is setback from the adjacent public way (§5.2.13).

PETITION NUMBER:		#145-21

PETITIONER:		Bright Horizons Children Centers

[bookmark: _Hlk2329688]LOCATION:	2 Wells Avenue, on land known as Section 84, Block 34, Lot 2K, containing approximately 436,175 square feet of land

OWNER:		Two Wells Ave LLC Equity Ind. Partners 

ADDRESS OF OWNER:	20 Pickering Street 
Needham, MA 02494

TO BE USED FOR:	Commercial Building

EXPLANATORY NOTES:	Special permit per §7.3.3 to 
· allow a secondary sign in excess of 50 square feet (§5.2.8, §5.2.13)


ZONING:		Limited Manufacturing (LM)

Approved subject to the following conditions:

1. The sign associated with this special permit/site plan approval shall be located and constructed consistent with a document entitled Two Wells Ave Building Sign Proposal, Presented to: City Council, Presented by Steven Geller, Bright Horizons Family Solutions, March 29, 2021, consisting of the following sheets:
a. a site plan entitled “Detailed Site Plan,”-  “Existing Conditions Plan, 2 Wells Avenue, Newton, MA 02459’” prepared by Nitsch Engineering for Studio MLA Architects, dated February 18, 2020 (Sheet EX-1.1), marked with the term “Sign Location” and an arrow indicating the sign’s location (page 1);
b. a site plan entitled “Enlarged Site Plan,” marked with the term “Sign Location” and an arrow indicating the sign’s location (page 2);
c. an architectural drawing entitled “New Proposed Sign (Approx 373 sqft (sic)” and/or “Upper Building Sign Logotype measurements- alternate,” indicating the sign’s location on the façade of the building and the sign’s measurements (page 5);
d. an architectural image on a sheet entitled “Elevation with New Proposed Sign,” and/or “Bright Horizons monument sign and branded roof sign” (page 6); and
e. 	an architectural drawing entitled “Existing Elevation,” marked with various dimensions of the proposed sign.  

2. No Building Permit shall be issued pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval until the petitioner has:
a. Recorded a certified copy of this Order for the approved Special Permit/Site Plan Approval with the Registry of Deeds for the Southern District of Middlesex County. 
b. Filed a copy of such recorded Order with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development.
c. Filed with the City Clerk, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development, a statement from the Engineering Division approving the final site plan.  
d. [bookmark: _Hlk31364342][bookmark: _Hlk31364321]Obtained a written statement from the Department of Planning and Development that confirms plans submitted with any building permit are consistent with plans approved in Condition #1.
3. No Certificate of Occupancy for the buildings and uses covered by this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval shall be issued until the petitioner has: 
a. [bookmark: _Hlk31364867]Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development a statement by a professional engineer, surveyor or registered architect certifying substantial compliance with Condition #1.
b. Submitted to the Department of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning and Development a final as-built survey plan in paper and digital format.
c. Filed with the City Clerk and the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, a statement from the Planning Department approving the final location of the proposed sign. 


